



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 500/2021

GAYATRI VARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: (Appearance not given for P-1).
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal & Mr. Aditya
Joshi, Advs. for P-2.

versus

SUNITA MADHOK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Anjana Pandey, Mr. Kuldeep
Singh & Mr. Shubham Singh,
Advs. for D-1.
D-2 is already *ex-parte*.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

13.11.2025

CS(OS) 500/2021

1. Vide order dated 30.04.2025, the right of defendant no.1 to file Written Statement is ordered to be forfeited and the Written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.1 has been taken off the record.
2. Further, vide the said order learned counsel for plaintiff no.1 has withdrawn the Replication filed qua Written Statement of defendant no.1
3. Respective Affidavits of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by defendant no.1 and plaintiff no.2 qua documents of each other are already on record.
4. As per record, physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents filed by the plaintiff no.1 is on record.
5. As per office note, Mediation Report dated 12.08.2025 has been received with remarks 'non-starter'.
6. The physical copy of the documents has not been filed by plaintiff no.1 till date. Let the same be filed within two weeks from today. The defence of defendant no. 1



already stands struck off and no document has been filed on behalf of plaintiff no. 2, as submitted on the last date of hearing.

7. Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 24.12.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 13, 2025/bs