



\$~O-51

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 500/2021**

**GAYATRI VARMA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Kunal  
Dixit, Mr. Piyush Wadhwa and Mr.  
Harsh Kumar Singh, Advs. for P-1.  
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal and Mr. Aditya  
Joshi, Advs. for P-2.

versus

**SUNITA MADHOK & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**18.11.2025**

**I.A. 28718/2025 (by plaintiff No.2 under Order XII Rule 6 of CPC)**

1. Heard.
2. Notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff No.1 accepts notice.
4. On the applicant taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to the remaining non-applicants through all permissible modes, returnable on 26.02.2026.
5. Service through counsel is also permitted.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**  
**NOVEMBER 18, 2025/P/KSR**