



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 500/2021**
GAYATRI VARMAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikrant Niles Goyal, Mr.
Yash Basoya, Mr. Rakshit Tyagi
& Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advs. for
P-1.
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal & Mr. Aditya
Joshi, Advs. for P-2 (joined
through VC).

Versus

SUNITA MADHOK & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Kuldeep Singh & Mr.
Shubham Singh, Advs. for D-1.
D-2 is already *ex-parte*.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **05.02.2026**

CS(OS) 500/2021

1. Vide order dated 30.04.2025, the right of defendant no.1 to file Written Statement is ordered to be forfeited and the Written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.1 has been taken off the record.
2. Further, vide the said order learned counsel for plaintiff no.1 has withdrawn the Replication filed qua Written Statement of defendant no.1
3. Respective Affidavits of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by defendant no.1 and plaintiff no.2 qua documents of each other are already on record.
4. As per record, the physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents filed by the plaintiff no.1 is already on record.
5. As per office note, the physical copy of documents has been filed on behalf of plaintiff no. 1.



6. The defence of defendant no. 1 already stands struck off and no documents have been filed on behalf of plaintiff no. 2.

7. Further, as per office note, fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 is lying under objection. Let the needful be done to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.

8. Today, learned counsels for the parties have carried out Admission/Denial qua the documents on record as per Joint Schedule of the documents, whereby learned counsel for the plaintiff no. 2 and learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 have admitted three documents of the plaintiff no.1 **as Ex.P-1 to Ex.P-3. Thus, Admission/denial stands complete.**

9. The Registry is directed to place on record the scanned copy of Joint Schedule of the documents exhibited today.

10. It is stated by learned counsels for the parties that the matter is now ripe for framing of issues.

11. In view of above and at the joint request, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on **date already fixed** i.e. 26.02.2026, for further directions.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 05, 2026/bs