



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 500/2021**

GAYATRI VARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikrant Niles Goyal, Mr. Yash Basoya, Mr. Inderpreet Singh and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advs. for P-1.
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advs. for P-2.

versus

SUNITA MADHOK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Singh, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Sundheswar Lal, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

09.04.2026

I.A. 9722/2026 (by plaintiff no.2 under Order I Rule 10 of CPC)

1. By way of present application, plaintiff no.2 seeks to implead Mr. Abhinav Srivastava as defendant no.3.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Kuldeep Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicant/defendant no.1 and Mr. Sundheswar Lal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicant/proposed defendant no.3 accept notice.
4. Mr. Lal, on instructions, submits that he has no objection in case the present application is allowed and Mr. Abhinav Srivastava is impleaded as defendant no.3 in the present suit.
5. In view of the above, the application is allowed.



6. The amended memo of parties is taken on record and the proposed defendant no.3 shall be treated as defendant no.3 in the present suit.

7. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 9654/2026 (by plaintiff no.2 under Order XL read with Section 151 CPC)

8. Issue notice.

9. Mr. Kuldeep Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicant/defendant no.1 and Mr. Sundheswar lal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the newly impleaded defendant no.3, accept notice.

10. Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/plaintiff no.2 submits that defendant no.2 is *ex pate*.

11. Let reply to the application be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

12. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.

13. Re-notify on 30.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 9, 2026

aj