



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 500/2021 and I.A. 8342/2026, I.A. 12241/2026 and I.A. 9654/2026

GAYATRI VARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, Mr. Rahul Bansal, Mr. Yash Basoya, Mr. Inderpreet Singh and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advocates for P1.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for P2.

versus

SUNITA MADHOK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Singh, Advocate for D1.

Mr. Sudeshwar Lal and Ms. Anita Kamath, Advocates for D3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CS(OS) 500/2021

1. Let written statement be filed by defendant no.3 in accordance with law.
2. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 21.05.2026.
3. Defendant no.3 shall personally remain present in the court on the next date of hearing.

I.A. 12238/2026 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2 A read with Section 151 CPC by plaintiff no.2)

4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Sudeshwar Lal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of defendant no.3. Likewise, Mr. Kuldeep Singh, learned counsel accepts



notice on behalf of defendant no.1. Defendant no.2 is stated to be *ex parte*.

6. Let replies be filed within two weeks. Rejoinders thereto be filed before the next date of hearing.

7. Re-notify on 21.05.2026.

8. Interim order to continue.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 30, 2026/jg